

No. 13-1994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Leiticia CASTANEDA,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

Steve SOUZA,

Superintendent, Bristol County House of Correction
in his official capacity and his successors and assigns,

Respondent-Appellant

Bruce E. CHADBOURNE, Field Office Director, Boston Field Office, Office of Detention and Removal, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors and assigns; John T. MORTON, Director, U.S.

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors and assigns; Jeh JOHNSON, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors and assigns; Eric H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, in his official capacity and his successors and assigns,

Respondents

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

DETENTION WATCH NETWORK, FAMILIES FOR FREEDOM, GREATER BOSTON LEGAL SERVICES, HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC, MAINE PEOPLE'S ALLIANCE, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, POLITICAL ASYLUM/IMMIGRATION REPRESENTATION (PAIR) PROJECT, UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SCHOOL OF LAW IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS CLINIC

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

ALINA DAS, ESQ.
Sean McMahon, Legal Intern
Etan Newman, Legal Intern
Washington Square Legal Services, Inc.
Immigrant Rights Clinic
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6430
alina.das@nyu.edu
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. By Applying Mandatory Detention To Noncitizens Who Have Reintegrated Into Their Communities, <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Contravenes Congress’s “Limited But Focused Purpose”	2
II. As Case Examples Illustrate, <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Is Contrary To Congressional Intent Because It Deprives The Government Of Its Authority To Release Noncitizens Most Likely To Establish That They Are Not A Flight Risk Or Danger To The Community.....	9
A. Individuals Subject To <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Are Likely To Have Developed Positive Equities Relevant To Bond During Their Reintegration Into The Community.....	10
1. Clayton Richard Gordon.....	10
2. Gustavo Ferreira	12
B. Individuals Subject To <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Are Likely To Have Challenges To Removal And An Incentive To Pursue Their Case.	14
1. Leticia Castaneda.....	15
2. Patrick Monestime	17
C. <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Improperly Restricts the Government’s Authority to Exercise Discretion, Preventing The Release Of Those Who Are Not A Flight Risk Or Danger	18
III. As Case Examples Illustrate, <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Is Unreasonable Because It Leads To Harsh And Arbitrary Results.....	19
A. By Disrupting the Stable Lives of Individuals, Families, and Communities, <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Leads to Harsh Results.	20

1. Arnold Giammarco	21
2. Nhan Phung Vu.....	23
B. <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Arbitrarily Requires Detention of Noncitizens At Any Moment Months or Years After an Enumerated Offense, Even When They Have Previously Been in Voluntary Contact With Immigration Authorities...	24
1. Arnold Giammarco	25
2. Y Viet Dang	26
C. Detention Pursuant To <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Often Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Castaneda v. Souza</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D. Mass. 2013)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Dang v. Lowe</i> , No. 1:CV-10-0446, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49780 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Espinoza v. Aitken</i> , No. 5:13-cv-00512 EJD, 2013 WL 1087492 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2013).....	29
<i>Gomez-Ramirez v. Asher</i> , No. C13–196–RAJ, 2013 WL 2458756 (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2013).....	28
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 13–cv–30146–MAP, 2013 WL 6905352 (D. Mass. Dec. 31, 2013).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 80 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>In re: Monestime</i> (BIA Oct. 2012).....	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 488 (BIA 1987)	10
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....	4
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	passim
<i>Matter of Saysana</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 602 (BIA 2009).....	14
<i>Monestime v. Reilly</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7, 14, 17, 29

<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> No. 13–cv–30125–MAP, 2014 WL 105026 (D. Mass, Jan. 9, 2014).....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Rosciszewski v. Adducci</i> , No. 13–14394, 2013 WL 6098553 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 14, 2013).....	28
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Sylvain v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	passim

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(D)	2
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Commission on Immigration, <i>Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases 5-10</i> (2010), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/Immigration/PublicDocuments/aba_complete_full_report.authcheckdam.pdf	3
American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, <i>Detention and Deportation in the Age of ICE 8</i> (2008), http://www.aclum.org/sites/all/files/education/aclu_ice_detention_report.pdf	3
Appellant Br.....	14, 18, 19
Compl., <i>Giammarco v. Beers</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01670-VLB (D. Conn. filed Nov. 12, 2013), ECF No. 1.....	21, 22, 25, 26

Contact ICE, Enforcement and Removal Operations, http://www.ice.gov/contact/ero/	3
Decl. of Greg Romanovsky.....	15, 16
Decl. of Gustavo Ferreira, <i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP (D. Mass. filed Aug. 8, 2013), ECF No. 75, Attach. 3.....	12, 13
Decl. of Natasha Lewis, <i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP (D. Mass. filed Aug. 8, 2013), ECF No. 75, Attach. 2.....	23, 24
Decl. of Sharon Giammarco	21, 22, 26
John Cristofferson, “Former Connecticut Army vet expelled from U.S. fights deportation,” <i>Boston Globe</i> (Nov. 12, 2013), http://www.bostonglobe.com/ metro/2013/11/12/former-connecticut-army-vet-expelled-from-fights- deportation/SAvXjyDAuPoITpFRktRC9L/story.html	23
Mem. Supp. Mot. Dismiss for Fail. State Claim, <i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:13-cv- 30146-MAP (D. Mass. filed Aug. 8, 2013), ECF No. 106	13, 24
Mem. Supp. Mot. Order to Show Cause, <i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30146- MAP (D. Mass. filed Aug. 8, 2013), ECF No. 75.....	12, 23
Mem. Supp. Mot. Prelim. Inj., <i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP (D. Mass. filed Aug. 8, 2013), ECF No. 3.....	12
New York Immigrant Representation Study Group, <i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration Proceedings</i> 19 (2011), http://www.cardozolawreview.com/content/denovo/NYIRS_Report.pdf	4
<i>Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases</i> 5-10 (2010), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/Immigration/Publ icDocuments/aba_complete_full_report.authcheckdam.pdf	3
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>U.S. Deportation Outcomes By Charge</i> , last visited Mar. 28, 2014, http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/ court_backlog/deport_outcome_charge.php	18

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *FY14 Congressional Budget Justification*,
[http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/MGMT/DHS-
%20Annual%20Performance%20Report%20and%20Congressional-Budget-
Justification-FY2014.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/MGMT/DHS-%20Annual%20Performance%20Report%20and%20Congressional-Budget-Justification-FY2014.pdf).....4
